

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARSHALL LEE GORE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-1524

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
ASST. DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1-25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	26-27
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED CLAIM II (JURISDICTION), CLAIM XIV (PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT), CLAIM XVII (SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE), CLAIM XIX (MANDATORY DEATH RECOMMENDATION), CLAIM XX (ADEQUACY OF MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE), CLAIM XXII (VIOLATION OF <u>CALDWELL v. MISSISSIPPI</u> ), CLAIM XXIX (RECESS PRIOR TO SENTENCING), CLAIM XXX (CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE), AND CLAIM XXXI (DEFENSE WITNESS TESTIMONY) . . . . .	28-56
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIM IV (NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING) AS BEING INSUFFICIENTLY PLED . . . . .	56-59
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR WHEN IT DENIED GORE'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOLLOWING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	60-70
CONCLUSION . . . . .	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES**

Ake v. Oklahoma,  
470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . . 44,45

Caldwell v. Mississippi,  
472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633,  
86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985) . . . . . 5,31,46

Cox v. Norris,  
133 F.3d 565 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 66

Faretta v. California,  
422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . . 5,14

Huls v. Lockhart,  
958 F.2d 212 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 66

Morris v. Slappy,  
461 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . . 10

Provenzano v. Singletary,  
148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 66

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,  
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . . passim

Weeks v. Jones,  
26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 66

**STATE CASES**

Allen v. Butterworth,  
756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 32

Armstrong v. State,  
642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 47

Asay v. State,

27 Fla. L. Weekly S577 (Fla. June 13, 2002) . . . . .	47
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	62,69
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	41
<u>Boggs v. State,</u> 667 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	54
<u>Bottoson v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	46
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	48
<u>Buford v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	65
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	56
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	38,39
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S214 (Fla. March 7, 2002) . . . . .	41,43
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	51,54
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	34,46,57,65
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	43
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	45
<u>Deaton v. Dugger,</u> 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	37
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 747 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	32

<u>Evans v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	40
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	53
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	29,30
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	53
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	32
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	7,60
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	43
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	28
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S315 (Fla. April 11, 2002) . . . . .	40,45
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 113 S.Ct. 610 (1992) . . . . .	1-3,34,37,41,58,59
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	42
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	62
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	59
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger,</u> 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	6
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u>	

656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	30-32
<u>Hill v. Dugger,</u> 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	53
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	48
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	31
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	32
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	46
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	57
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	35
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	46
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	69
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	54
<u>Kelley v. Dugger,</u> 597 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	30
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	30,31,57
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	32
<u>Lane v. State,</u> 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	35-37
<u>Layman v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	47

<u>LeCroy v. Dugger,</u> 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	69
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	58
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	43
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	58
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	31,32
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 507 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	33,42
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	4
<u>Monlyn v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	40
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	29
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S253 (Fla. March 21, 2002) . . . . .	37,43
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	40,52
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	38
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	65
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	40
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 660 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	42
<u>Patterson v. State,</u>	

25 Fla. L. Weekly S749 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2000) . . . . .	64
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	57
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	29
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S601a (Fla. June 20, 2002) . . . . .	35
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	57
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	41
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S611 (Fla. June 27, 2002) . . . . .	54,64-67
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	55,67
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	69
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	64,69
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	62
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	33
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	54
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	31,45
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	57
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	53,62



<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. April 11, 2002) . . . .	40,46,47
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	47
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	42,59
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	62
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	29,45
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	29,31
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	42
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	30,46
<u>Walden v. State,</u> 284 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1973) . . . . .	62
<u>White v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S291 (Fla. April 4, 2002) . . . . .	45
<u>Williamson v. Dugger,</u> 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	58
